The Organization’s spending policy specifies a payout of interest and dividends.  The
Board has adopted a Statement of Investment Policies, Objectives and Guidelines for the
purpose of outlining a philosophy and policies which will guide the investment
management of the assets.

Appropriation of Endowment Assets for Next Fiscal Year

For the 2013 fiscal year, the Organization has not appropriated any endowment assets.

-18-

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
August 31, 2012

18. LITIGATION

The Organization is subject to claims and lawsuits that arise primarily in the ordinary
course of business.  It is the opinion of management that the disposition or ultimate
resolution of such claims and lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the
financial position of the Organization.  Events could occur that would change this
estimate materially in the future.

19. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During 2012, management determined that net assets were previously recorded
incorrectly.  A corresponding entry was made to adjust previously reported net assets.

  As Reported   Reclassification   As Restated
  8/31/2011   of Net Assets   8/31/2011

Statement of Financial Position:
 Net Assets:
 Temporarily restricted $ 29,441,369 $ 345,900 $ 29,787,269

 Unrestricted  12,310,928  -  12,310,928

 Permanently restricted  595,900  (345,900)  250,000

 Total Net Assets $ 42,348,197 $ - $ 42,348,197

Also, during 2012, management discovered that accounts payable included inter-
organization payables which resulted in both cash and cash equivalents and accounts
payable being overstated by $140,974. The correction has no effect on current or prior
year change in net assets or net assets.

   As Reported,   Cash/   As Restated,
   8/31/2011   Accounts Payable   8/31/2011

 Statement of Financial Position:

  Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 7,406,672 $ (140,974) $ 7,265,698

 Total Assets $ 45,666,144 $ (140,974) $ 45,525,170

  Accounts Payable $ 1,638,057 $ (140,974) $ 1,497,083

-19-

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
August 31, 2012

19. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

   As Reported,   Cash/   As Restated,
   8/31/11   Accounts Payable   8/31/11

 Total Liabilities $ 3,317,947 $ (140,974) $ 3,176,973

 Total Liabilities and
 Net Assets $ 45,666,144 $ (140,974) $ 45,525,170

 Statement of Cash Flows:
 Decrease in Accounts Payable $ (979,989) $ (140,974) $ (1,120,963)

 Net Increase in Cash and
 Cash Equivalents $ 1,940,818 $ (140,974) $ 1,799,844

 Cash and Cash Equivalents
 at End of Year $ 19,022,275 $ (140,974) $ 18,881,301

-20-

ACCOMPANYING INFORMATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON ACCOMPANYING INFORMATION

Board of Trustees
Fellowship of Christian Athletes

We have audited the financial statements of Fellowship of Christian Athletes as of and for the
year ended August 31, 2012, and our report thereon dated January 23, 2013 in which we
expressed an unqualified opinion appears on page 1.  Our audit was conducted for the purpose of
forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.  The schedule of functional expenses